



2026:DHC:4524-DB

\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11139/2021

USHA ANAND

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudershan Rajan and Mr. Hitain
Bajaj, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, Sr. Panel Counsel
with Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Advocate
for R-1 to R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

09.05.2024

1. Learned counsel for both sides pray for and are granted six weeks time to file written submissions not running into more than five pages each, alongwith copies of the decisions which they wish to rely on.
2. List on 25.09.2024.
3. At this stage, learned counsel for the respondent submits that since an inadvertent error has crept in the bookmarking of the Annexures to the counter affidavit, he may be granted four weeks time for filing a fresh copy of the counter-affidavit.
4. As prayed for, the respondent is granted liberty to file counter affidavit with fresh bookmarking within four weeks.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 9, 2024/akr