



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 11139/2021

USHA ANAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

13.04.2026

1. An adjournment is sought on the ground that the learned Counsel for the respondent is under the weather. On the last date, we note that the petitioner had sought adjournment.

2. As this is a matter which deals with a differently abled person, list on 19 May 2026 for disposal in the Supplementary List.

3. We make it absolutely clear that there would be no adjournment on the next date of hearing and learned Counsel should be ready to argue the matter.

4. In the meanwhile, we direct the respondents to place written submissions on record not exceeding four pages at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 13, 2026/AT